## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 4943/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 02-05-2022 in WP(C) No. 12683/2019 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

UNION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

ANAND SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.92007/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.92004/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.92012/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

#### WITH

Diary No(s). 20386/2023 (XIV)

(IA No.116727/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.116726/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 04-07-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Naresh Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Vardhman Kaushik, AOR

Mr. Manoj Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Gautam, Adv.

Ms. Shikha John, Adv.

Mr. Anand Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shauryankar Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Dwivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Akshay Sapre, Adv.

Mr. Abhijeet Swaroop, Adv.

Mr. Tabrez Malawat, Adv.

Ms. Aneesh Rastogi, Adv.

Mr. Vinam Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

# ORDER

Delay condoned.

Heard Mr. Naresh Kaushik, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

The counsel submits that another Special Leave Petition i.e. SLP (Civil) Diary No. 39970 of 2022 arising out of the same impugned judgment dated 02.05.2022 is pending before this Court and this Court had issued notice on 13.01.2023 in the said case.

Taking note of above, notice be also issued in these matters.

Tag it along with SLP (Civil) Diary No. 39970 of 2022.

Mr. Akshay Sapre, learned counsel appears for respondent Nos. 1 to 9 and respondent No. 12 and accepts notice for these respondents. Notice accordingly is waived for respondent Nos. 1 to 9 and respondent No. 12. However, steps be taken for remaining respondents.

(NITIN TALREJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR